

**United States District Court  
District of Columbia**

<p><b>Republican Party of Louisiana et al.,</b> <i>Plaintiffs</i></p> <p style="text-align: center;">v.</p> <p><b>Federal Election Commission,</b> <i>Defendant</i></p>	<p><b>Civil Case No. <u>15-cv-1241</u></b></p> <hr style="border: 0.5px solid black;"/> <p style="text-align: center;">THREE-JUDGE COURT REQUESTED</p>
---	--

**Application for Three-Judge Court**

Plaintiffs apply for a three-judge court to adjudicate the challenges in the *Verified Complaint* (Doc. 1), pursuant to § 403(a)(1) and (d)(2) of the Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002 (“BCRA”). Pub. L. No. 107-155 (2002), 116 Stat. 81, 113-14. *See* LCvR 9.1; 28 U.S.C. 2284.

BCRA § 403 provides special judicial-review rules where, as here, Plaintiffs elect them:

**SEC. 403. JUDICIAL REVIEW.**

## Table of Contents

Table of Authorities .....	iv
Points and Authorities .....	1
I. This Action Meets BCRA § 403’s Criteria. ....	2
II. BCRA § 403’s Rules Were Employed in Similar Cases. ....	3
A. <i>McConnell</i> Addressed Facial Challenges to BCRA § 101, at Issue Here. ....	3
B. <i>McCutcheon</i> Struck BCRA Contribution Limits Under § 403 Rules. ....	3
III. This Action Presents Substantial, Non-Foreclosed Claims. ....	4
A. Any Criteria Beyond BCRA’s Two Criteria Must Be Narrow. ....	4
B. Controlling Holdings Prove This Action Substantial and Non-Foreclosed. ....	9
1. <i>McConnell</i> Deemed the Ban a Contribution Restriction, But the Communica- tions at Issue Are Like those Protected in the Independent-Expenditure Cases. . .	9
2. <i>Contribution</i> Precedents Prove this Action Substantial and Non-Foreclosed. . .	10
3. <i>Expenditure</i> Precedents Prove this Action Substantial and Non-Foreclosed. . .	12
4. No <i>McConnell</i> or Other Case <i>Language</i> Forecloses this Action. ....	14
5. Party-Committee Status Does Not Justify Different Treatment. ....	17
a. IE-PAC Case Statements Distinguishing Party-Committees Are Dicta. ....	18
b. Party-Committee Coordination with Candidates May Not Be Presumed. . .	18
c. What the <i>Colorado</i> Cases and <i>McConnell</i> Really Said Supports Plaintiffs. .	23
C. Count I Presents Substantial, Non-Foreclosed Claims. ....	27
1. Non-Individualized, Independent Communications Merely Exhorting Regis- tering or Voting Pose No Quid-Pro-Quo-Corruption Risk. ....	29
2. Such Communications, and Other Non-Individualized, Independent Commu- nications Constituting FEA, Made <i>by Internet</i> Pose No Quid-Pro-Quo-Cor- ruption Risk. ....	32

D. Count II Presents Substantial, Non-Foreclosed Claims. . . . . 34

E. Count III Presents Substantial, Non-Foreclosed Claims. . . . . 36

F. Count IV Presents Substantial, Non-Foreclosed Claims. . . . . 38

III. This Action Is Like a Related Case Held to Present Substantial Claims. . . . . 39

Conclusion . . . . . 44

**Table of Authorities**

**Cases**

*Agostini v. Felton*, 521 U.S. 203, 238 (1997) ..... 43

*Austin v. Michigan Chamber of Commerce*, 494 U.S. 652 (1990) ..... 6, 39

*Buckley v. Valeo*, 424 U.S. 1 (1976) ..... *passim*

*Carey v. FEC*, 791 F. Supp. 2d 121 (D.D.C. 2011) ..... 13, 18, 35

*Citizens United v. FEC*, 558 U.S. 310 (2010) ..... *passim*

*Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Committee v. FEC*, 518 U.S. 604 (1996)  
 (“*Colorado-I*”) ..... 10, 13, 16, 18-25

*EMILY’s List v. FEC*, 581 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009) ..... 13

*FEC v. Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Committee*, 839 F. Supp. 1488 (D. Col.  
 1993) ..... 10, 22

*FEC v. Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Committee*, 41 F. Supp. 2d 1197 (D. Colo.  
 1999) ..... 25

*FEC v. Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Committee*, 213 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir. 2000)  
 ..... 25

*FEC v. Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Committee*, 533 U.S. 431 (2001)  
 (“*Colorado-II*”) ..... 18, 20, 25

*FEC v. National Conservative PAC*, 470 U.S. 480 (1985) ..... 20-21

*FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life*, 551 U.S. 449 (2007) (“*WRTL-II*”) ..... 5-6, 14

*Feinberg v. FDIC*, 522 F.2d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 1975) ..... 5, 40

*First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti*, 435 U.S. 765 (1978) ..... 21

*Goldstein v. Cox*, 396 U.S. 471 (1970) ..... 4

*Gonzalez v. Automatic Employees Credit Union*, 419 U.S. 90 (1974) ..... 4

*McConnell v. FEC*, 540 U.S. 93 (2003) ..... *passim*

*McCutcheon v. FEC*, 134 S.Ct. 1434 (2014) ..... *passim*

*MTM v. Baxley*, 420 U.S. 799 (1975) ..... 4

*New York Progress and Protection PAC v. Walsh* , 17 F. Supp.3d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) ..... 43

*Ognibene v. Parkes*, 671 F.3d 175 (2d Cir. 2011) ..... 43

*Republican National Committee et al. v. FEC* (14-0853) (D.D.C. 2014) ..... 8, 39-40, 42, 44

*Republican Party of Minn. v. White*, 536 U.S. 765 (2002) ..... 29, 34

*RNC v. FEC*, 561 U.S. 1040 (2010) ..... 16

*RNC v. FEC*, 698 F. Supp. 2d 150 (D.D.C. 2010) (“*RNC-F*”) ..... 16, 42

*Rufer v. FEC* (14-0837) (D.D.C. 2014) ..... 40

*Shays v. FEC*, 337 F. Supp. 2d 28 (D.D.C. 2004) ..... 30

*Shays v. FEC*, 414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005) ..... 30

*Shays v. FEC*, 528 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2008) ..... 31

*SpeechNow.org v. FEC*, 599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010)(“*SpeechNow*”) ..... 8, 13, 16-18, 22, 24

*U.S. v. McDonnell*, No. 15-4019, 2015 WL 4153640 (4th Cir. July 10, 2015) ..... 43

*Vermont Right to Life Committee v. Sorrell*, 758 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2014) ..... 43

*Wagner v. FEC*, No. 13-5162, 2015 WL 4079575 (D.D.C. July 7, 2015) ..... 43

*Wisconsin Right To Life v. Barland*, 751 F.3d 804 (7th Cir. 2014) ..... 43

*Wisconsin Right to Life v. FEC*, 546 U.S. 410 (2006) (“*WRTL-F*”) ..... 5-6, 14

***Constitutions, Statutes & Rules***

11 C.F.R. 100.24 ..... *passim*

11 C.F.R. 100.25 ..... 33-34

11 C.F.R. 100.25(c)(7) ..... 29

11 C.F.R. 100.26 ..... 33

11 C.F.R. 109.21 ..... 22

11 C.F.R. 300.2(g) ..... 2

11 C.F.R. 300.2(k) ..... 2

11 C.F.R. 300.32(a)(2) ..... 33

28 U.S.C. 2284 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. 2284(b)(1) ..... 2, 4

52 U.S.C. 30101(20) ..... 1

52 U.S.C. 30104(e)(2) ..... 2, 3, 27, 29, 34, 36, 38

52 U.S.C. 30125(b)(1) ..... 2, 3, 27, 34, 36, 38

52 U.S.C. 30125(c) ..... 2, 3, 27, 34, 36, 38

Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002 (“BCRA”), Pub. L. No. 107-155 (2002), 116 Stat.  
81 ..... *passim*

LCvR 9.1 ..... 1

U.S. Const. amend. I ..... *passim*

***Other Authorities***

Bob Bauer, *Circling Back (a Full 360°) to the RNC and Libertarian Party Lawsuits* (June 2, 2014), [www.moresoftmoneyhardlaw.com/2014/05/circling-back-full-360-rnc-libertarian-party-lawsuits/](http://www.moresoftmoneyhardlaw.com/2014/05/circling-back-full-360-rnc-libertarian-party-lawsuits/). ..... 8

FEC, *FEC Statement on Carey v. FEC: Reporting Guidance for Political Committees that Maintain a Non-Contribution Account* (Oct. 5, 2011), [www.fec.gov/press/press2011/20111006postcarey.shtml](http://www.fec.gov/press/press2011/20111006postcarey.shtml) ..... 13, 35

FEC, Advisory Opinion 2010-11 (Commonsense Ten) ..... 13

FEC, Matter Under Review 3620 (DSCC), <http://fec.gov/em/mur.shtml> ..... 20

FEC, News Release (June 4, 2014), [www.fec.gov/press/press2014/news\\_releases/20140604release.shtml](http://www.fec.gov/press/press2014/news_releases/20140604release.shtml). ..... 8

FEC, “Definition of Federal Election Activity,” 71 Fed. Reg. 8926 (Feb. 22, 2006) ..... 31

FEC, “Definition of Federal Election Activity,” 75 Fed. Reg. 55257 (Sep. 10, 2010) .. 29, 31, 32

FEC, “Internet Communications,” 71 Fed. Reg. 18589 (April 12, 2006) ..... 28, 33, 34

FEC, “Prohibited and Excessive Contributions: Non-Federal Funds or Soft Money,” 67 Fed.

Reg. 49063 (July 29, 2002) ..... 30, 32

Joel M. Gora, *In Defense of “Super PACs” and of the First Amendment*, 43 Seton Hall L.  
Rev. 1185 (2013) ..... 8

Eugene Gressman et al., *Supreme Court Practice* (9th ed. 2007) ..... 4
